

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC;
ORBITZ LLC; ORBITZ INC.;
TRAVELSCAPE LLC;
TRAVELOCITY INC.; CHEAP
TICKETS INC.; EXPEDIA INC.;
EXPEDIA GLOBAL LLC;
HOTELS.COM LP; HOTWIRE INC.;
BOOKING HOLDINGS INC.;
PRICELINE.COM LLC; TRAVEL
WEB LLC; TRAVELNOW.COM
INC.; AGODA INTERNATIONAL
USA LLC; HOTEL TONIGHT INC.;
AND HOTEL TONIGHT LLC,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE
HONORABLE MARK R. DENTON,
DISTRICT JUDGE, Respondents,

and

THE STATE OF NEVADA; MARK
FIERRO; AND SIG ROGICH,

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No.: 85111

Electronically Filed
Sep 29 2022 11:29 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S ANSWER TO PETITIONERS' WRIT OF
MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION**

CLARK HILL PLLC

Dominic P. Gentile, Esq. (NSBN 1923)
Michael V. Cristalli, Esq. (NSBN 6266)
Mark S. Dzarnoski, Esq. (NSBN 3398)
3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy, Suite 500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION ARE MOOT OR
PREMATURE 4

IV. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION DOES VIOLENCE TO
NEVADA CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES AND THE
PURPOSE OF THE NFCA 8

 A. Independence of Political Subdivisions Under the
 Nevada Constitution. 8

 B. Unlike Its Federal Counterpart, The State of Nevada and
 Political Subdivisions Are Not a Unified “Government”
 Under The NFCA. 12

 C. The Purpose of NRS 357.080(3)(b). 14

 D. Petitioners Ignore the Role of the Attorney General in the
 NFCA. 18

V. PETITIONERS MISAPPLY RULES OF STATUTORY
INTERPRETATION 21

 A. The term “maintained” commonly means “brought” in
 legal context 21

 B. As Used in NRS 357.080(3)(b), The Word “Already”
 Abounds with Meaning and Must Be Given Legal Effect. 25

 C. The “No Surplusage” Canon Supports Giving Each Word
 Legal Effect; “Already” Should Not Be Read Out of The
 Statute as Having No Effect. 28

 D. The “Avoid Absurd Results” Canon Supports the District
 Court’s Ruling. 30

 E. As “Maintain” And “Already” Can Be Read
 Harmoniously, They Ought to Be. 32

VI. CONCLUSION.....34
VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,
553 U.S. 662, 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008)18

Applebaum v. Applebaum,
97 Nev. 11, 621 P. 2d 1110 (1981).....8

Associated Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. Vegas Jet, L.L.C.,
106 F.Supp.2d 1051 (D. Nev., 2000).....5

Blackburn v. State,
129 Nev. 92, 294 P.3d 422 (2013)..... 29, 39

BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,
549 U.S. 84 (2006)..... 34, 35

Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.,
538 U.S. 691 (2003)..... passim

Clark County v. City of Las Vegas,
92 Nev. 323, 550 P. 2d 779 (Nev. 1976)13

Clark County v. Lewis,
88 Nev. 354, 498 P. 2d 363 (Nev. 1972)11

Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.,
153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998)20

Food Mktg. Inst. v Argus Leader Media,
—U.S. —, 139 S.Ct. 2356, 2364, 204 L.Ed.2d 742 (2019) 27, 28

G.C. Wallace, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State,
127 Nev. 701, 262 P.3d 113535

Gallagher v. City of Las Vegas,
114 Nev. 595, 959 P.2d 519 (1998).....36

Humboldt County v. Lander County,
24 Nev. 461, 56 P. 228 (Nev. 1899)12

<i>Int'l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada,</i> 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Lander County v. Nye County,</i> 59 Nev. 114, 86 P. 2d 34 (Nev. 1938)	12
<i>Lofthouse v. State,</i> 136 Nev. 378, 467 P.3d 609 (2020).....	29, 39
<i>Lyons Township ex rel. Kielczynski v. Village of Indian Head Park,</i> 416 Ill. Dec. 641, 84 N.E. 3 rd 1118 (Ill. App. 1 st . Dist. 5 th Div. 2017)	18
<i>Madera v. State Indus Ins. Sys.,</i> 114 Nev. 253, 956 P.2d 117 (1998).....	25
<i>McFadden v. Ellsworth Mill and Mining Company,</i> 8 Nev. 57, 60-61, 1872 WL 3517 *3 (1872)	4
<i>National Mines Co. v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court Humboldt County,</i> 34 Nev. 67, 116 P. 996 (1911).....	25
<i>Newell v. State,</i> 131 Nev. 974, 364 P.3d 602 (2015).....	27
<i>Orr Ditch & Water Co. v. Justice Court of Reno Tp., Washoe County,</i> 64 Nev. 138, 178 P.2d 558 (1947).....	38
<i>Personhood Nevada v. Bristol,</i> 126 Nev. 599, 245 P. 3d 572 (2010).....	5
<i>Phone Recovery Service LLC v. Verizon Washington, DC, Inc.,</i> 191 A. 3 rd 309 (D.C. Ct. App. 2018)	17
<i>Randono v. Ballow,</i> 100 Nev. 142, 676 P.2d 807 (1984).....	5
<i>S. Nevada Homebuilders Ass'n v. Clark Cnty.,</i> 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005).....	36
<i>Singleton v. Eureka County,</i> 22 Nev. 91, 35 P. 833 (Nev. 1894)	11

<i>Star Ins. Co. v. Neighbors</i> , 122 Nev. 773, 138 P.3d 507 (2006).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Bartlett v. Miller</i> , 243 Cal. App. 4 th 1398, 197 Cal. Rptr. 3 rd 673 (Cal. App. 2 nd Dist. 7 th Div. 2016)	17
<i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Management, LTD</i> , 355 P. 3 rd 1, 7 (N.M. 2015).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Ginocchio v. Shaughnessy</i> , 47 Nev. 129, 217 P. 581 (Nev. 1923)	10
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Board of Commissioners of Washoe County</i> , 23 Nev. 247, 45 P. 529 (Nev. 1896)	11
<i>State v. Friend</i> , 118 Nev. 115, 40 P.3d 436 (2002).....	27
<i>Sturgeon v. Pharmerica Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F. 3 rd 565 (9 th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Medical, Inc.</i> , 619 F. 3d 104 (1 st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. S. Praver & Co. v. Fleet Bank of Maine</i> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators</i> , 728 F. 3d 228 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	17
<i>University and Community College System of Nevada v. Nevadans for Sound Government</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P. 3d 179 (2004).....	5
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	30
<i>W. Pac. R. Co. v. State</i> , 69 Nev. 66, 241 P.2d 846 (1952).....	36, 38

Walker v. Second Judicial District court in and for County of Washoe,
136 Nev. 678, 476 P. 3d 1194 (2020).....8

Washoe County Water Conservation District v. Beemer,
56 Nev. 104, 45 P. 778 (Nev. 1935)11

Wedekind v. Bell,
26 Nev. 395, 69 P. 612 (1902).....5

Wilson v. Happy Creek, Inc.,
135 Nev. 301, 448 P.3d 1106 (2019)..... 30, 33

Youngs v. Hall,
9 Nev. 212, 1874 WL 3944 at *1 (Nev. 1874)10

Zebe v. State, County of Lander,
112 Nev. 1482, 929 P. 2d 927 (Nev. 1996)12

STATUTES

NRS 0.03912

NRS 244.26511

NRS 244.335210

NRS 244A, 244.3357, 8

NRS 354.47414

NRS 357.03015

NRS 357.080(1) 14, 15, 23

NRS 357.080(3)(b)..... passim

NRS 357.100 16, 21

NRS 357.120(2), (3).....23

NRS 357.130(2)23

NRS 616D.03025

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14C C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3729, p. 235 (1998).....26

1A J. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 0.167[5], p. 472 (2d ed.1996)26

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* at 170..... 31, 32, 33, 38

BALLENTINE’S *LAW DICTIONARY* (3d ed. 1969)27

BLACK’S *LAW DICTIONARY* (11th ed. 2019) 25, 28

BLACK’S *LAW DICTIONARY* (6th ed. 1990)28

Black’s Law Dictionary 1143 (3d ed.1933).....26

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 34 (10th ed. 1993) 31, 32

Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* § 47:27, at 453-54 (7th ed. rev. 2014)29

The Oxford English Dictionary 363 (2d ed. 1989)32

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language 60 (2d unabridged ed. 1987)32

RULES

NRAP 21(d)41

NRAP 25(1(d).....43

NRAP 28(e).....42

NRAP 32(a)(4).....41

NRAP 32(a)(5).....41

NRAP 32(a)(6).....41

NRAP 32(a)(7).....41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Nev. Const. Article 4, Section 209
Nev. Const. Article 4, Section 259
Nev. Const. Article 4, Section 269

CODES

31 U.S.C. §§ 372914
31 U.S.C. §3730(e)19
31 U.S.C. §3730(e)(3)..... 17, 19, 20
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A)(i) thru (iii).....16
Clark County Code § 4.086, 7
Douglas County Code § 3.14.0107
Lyon County Code, Chapter 2, § 4.02.017
Nye County Code § 3.16.010.....7
Washoe County Code § 25.1177
